STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 11497 Order No. R-10576

APPLICATION OF AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR FOURTEEN UNORTHODOX INFILL CARBON DIOXIDE GAS WELL LOCATIONS, UNION COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on March 21, 1996, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach.

NOW, on this 1st day of April, 1996, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) The applicant, Amoco Production Company, seeks an exception to Rule No. (4) of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area as promulgated by Division Order No. R-7556, to allow the drilling of the following described fourteen carbon dioxide infill gas wells at unorthodox gas well locations, all located in Union County, New Mexico:

WELL NAME & NUMBER	WELL LOCATION
BDCDGU 2135 Well No. 182	660' FNL & 660'FWL (D)-18-21N-35E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 232	660' FSL & 660'FWL (M)-23-22N-34E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 082	660' FSL & 1980'FWL (N)- 8-18N-35E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 262	660' FSL & 560'FWL (M)-26-22N-34E
BDCDGU 2134 Well No. 243	660' FSL & 660'FEL (P)-24-21N-34E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 223	660' FNL & 385'FWL (D)-22-22N-34E

BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 212	660' FSL & 660' FWL (M)-21-22N-34E
BDCDGU 2134 Well No. 132	450' FSL & 450'FEL (P)-13-21N-34E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 072	1980' FSL & 1980'FWL (K)- 7-18N-35E
BDCDGU 2135 Well No. 183	660' FSL & 660'FEL (P)-18-21N-35E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 162	660' FSL & 660'FEL (P)-16-18N-35E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 163	660' FNL & 1980'FWL (C)-16-18N-35E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 213	560' FNL & 660'FWL (D)-21-22N-34E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 172	660' FNL & 660'FEL (A)-17-22N-34E

- (3) The applicant further requests the establishment of an administrative procedure whereby additional infill wells proposed to be drilled at unorthodox locations based upon geologic and engineering considerations may be approved administratively by the Division.
- (4) At the time of the hearing, it was determined that the BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 072 is located at a standard gas well location, and therefore, the unorthodox location request for this well should be <u>dismissed</u>.
- (5) The subject wells are all located within the Amoco Production Company Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit. In addition, the wells are located within the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area as defined within Division Order No. R-7556, entered in Case No. 8190 on June 19, 1984.
- (6) The Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area is currently governed by Special Rules and Regulations as contained within said Order No. R-7556 which require, in part, 640-acre standard gas spacing and proration units with wells to be located no closer than 1,650 feet from the outer boundary of the section nor closer than 330 feet from any quarter-quarter section line or subdivision inner boundary. The rules further allow the drilling of infill gas wells within a standard spacing unit (Rule No. (2)) provided that such wells are located no closer than 1,320 feet from any other well drilling to or capable of producing from the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area.
- (7) According to applicant's evidence and testimony, it has recently undertaken a study to determine the feasibility of infill drilling within the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area. Initially, the applicant identified approximately 450 well locations which may be candidates for infill drilling. Utilizing the following described criteria, the applicant has identified the fourteen wells described in Finding No. (2) above as being the top candidates for infill drilling at this time:



- a) areas where infill drilling can maximize ultimate recovery:
- b) areas where infill drilling will result in wells with relatively high deliverabilities (2.5 + MMCFGD); and,
- c) minimize costs by locating wells near existing surface facilities.
- (8) According to applicant's testimony, the proposed unorthodox locations for those wells located on its Leg 9 Gathering System, being the BDCDGU Well Nos. 2135-182, 2234-232, 2234-262, 2134-243, 2234-223, 2234-212, 2134-132, 2135-183, 2234-213, and 2234-172, are necessary due to engineering considerations (i.e. reservoir pressure, drainage, ultimate gas recovery, etc.).
- (9) Applicant's evidence further indicates that the proposed unorthodox locations for those wells located on its Leg 6 and 7 Gathering System, being the BDCDGU Well Nos. 1835-082, 1835-072, 1835-162, and 1835-163, are based upon geologic as well as engineering considerations, namely the presence of a northwest to southeast trending fault which traverses each of the well's proration units.
- (10) To aid in its determination of those areas within the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area where infill drilling can maximize recovery, the applicant has built a field-wide computer simulation model which is composed of a reservoir model component and a surface facility model component.
- (11) The evidence presented indicates that the applicant has obtained a good history match between the computer simulation and past production within the model area. This indicates that applicant's computer simulation should be capable of accurately predicting future field performance.
- (12) The computer simulation was utilized by the applicant to select those infill well locations where incremental gas recovery would be maximized.
- (13) The results of the reservoir simulation indicate that drilling the infill wells at the proposed unorthodox locations instead of standard well locations within the subject proration units should result in the recovery of an additional 13 BCF of carbon dioxide gas which would otherwise not be recovered, thereby preventing waste.
- (14) All of the affected offset acreage is located within the Amoco Production Company Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit.

- (15) The applicant testified that it has examined the affected offset acreage to determine whether or not there are royalty interest owners who have not ratified the Unit Agreement, and therefore may be affected by the proposed unorthodox locations. Applicant determined that there are such interest owners, however, applicant testified that it has historically been unsuccessful in locating these interest owners.
- (16) No other offset operator and/or interest owner appeared at the hearing in opposition to the application.
- (17) Approval of the subject application will afford the applicant the opportunity to recover additional gas reserves from each of the subject proration units which may otherwise not be recovered, thereby preventing waste, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells and will not violate correlative rights.
- (18) Pursuant to Division Rule No. 104.F., which was recently amended by Division Order No. R-10533, future unorthodox gas well locations within the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area based upon geologic or engineering considerations should qualify for administrative approval, provided however, that the supervisor of the Division's Santa Fe District Office should have the authority to require additional notice by the applicant to those offset interest owners deemed to be affected by any proposed unorthodox location.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) The applicant, Amoco Production Company, is hereby authorized to drill the following described thirteen infill carbon dioxide gas wells within the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area at unorthodox gas well locations, all located in Union County, New Mexico:

WELL NAME & NUMBER	WELL LOCATION
BDCDGU 2135 Well No. 182	660' FNL & 660'FWL (D)-18-21N-35E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 232	660' FSL & 660'FWL (M)-23-22N-34E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 082	660' FSL & 1980'FWL (N)- 8-18N-35E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 262	660' FSL & 560'FWL (M)-26-22N-34E
BDCDGU 2134 Well No. 243	660' FSL & 660'FEL (P)-24-21N-34E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 223	660' FNL & 385'FWL (D)-22-22N-34E
BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 212	660' FSL & 660'FWL (M)-21-22N-34E
BDCDGU 2134 Well No. 132	450' FSL & 450'FEL (P)-13-21N-34E
BDCDGU 2135 Well No. 183	660' FSL & 660'FEL (P)-18-21N-35E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 162	660' FSL & 660'FEL (P)-16-18N-35E
BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 163	660' FNL & 1980'FWL (C)-16-18N-35E

BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 213 BDCDGU 2234 Well No. 172

560' FNL & 660'FWL (D)-21-22N-34E 660' FNL & 660'FEL

(A)-17-22N-34E

- (2) Each of the subject wells shall be dedicated to the existing 640-acre standard gas spacing and proration unit on which it is located.
- (3) Applicant's request for an unorthodox location approval for its BDCDGU 1835 Well No. 072 is hereby dismissed.
- (4) Pursuant to Division Rule No. 104.F., future unorthodox gas well locations within the Bravo Dome 640-Acre Area based upon geologic or engineering considerations shall qualify for administrative approval, provided however, that the supervisor of the Division's Santa Fe District Office shall have the authority to require additional notice by the applicant to those offset interest owners deemed to be affected by any proposed unorthodox location.
- (5) Jurisdiction is hereby retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY

Director

OMD : OG6C101 C101-APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL ONGARD 09/14/04 10:09:47 OGOMES -TPW1

Opr Name, OGRID Idn Addr: OXY USA INC 16696 API Well No: 30 59 20460 APD Status (A/C/P): A Aprvl/Cncl Date : 04-12-2004

MIDLAND, TX 79710 PO BOX 50250

Prop Idn:

27111 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNIT Well No: 352

U/L Sec Township Range Lot Idn North/South East/West

OCD U/L Surface Locn : J
OCD U/L : J 3 5 API County : 22N 32E 59 FTG 1664 F S FTG 2578 F E

Work typ(N/E/D/P/A) Work typ(N/E/D/P/A) : N Well typ(O/G/M/I/S/W/C): C C: Lease typ(F/S/P/N/J/U/I): P Ground Level Elevation : 4856 Cable/Rotary (C/R) : R

State Lease No: Multiple Comp (S/M/C) •• ຜ

Prpsd Depth 2600 Prpsd Frmtn : TUBB

E0009: Enter data to modify record

PF07 PF01 HELP PF02 PF08 PF09 PRINT PF03 EXIT PF10 C102 PF04 GoTo PF05 PF11 HISTORY PF12 PF06 CONFIRM

OG6CLOG CMD : C105-WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMP CASING LOG ONGARD 09/14/04 10:09:42 OGOMES -TPW1

OGRID Identifier 16696 OXY USA INC

Prop Identifier 27111 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNIT

API Well Identifier: 30 59 20460 Sec : 35 Twp : 22N Range : 32E Lot Idn Well No: 352

Surface Locn - UL : J Multple comp (S/M/C): S TVD Depth (Feet) : MVD Depth (Feet):

Spud Date P/A Date :

Casing/Linear Record:

ഗ Size (inches) Grade Weight (lb/ft) Top-Liner Depth(ft) Bot-Liner Depth(ft) Hole Size Cement (inches) (Sacks) (feet) --- TOC Code

PF01 PF07 HELP E0004: No matching record found. PF02 PF08 PF09 COMMENT PF10 TLOG PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo Enter data to create PF11 PF05 PF12 PF06 CONFIRM

	·										AME	NDED REPORT
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE												
Operator Name and Address								² OGRID Number 16696				
OXY USA Inc. P.O. Box 502		land.	TX 797	710-0250	3					30- 059-	2 API Number	2
	ty Code					⁵ Property le Carbon D		Can	hit o		6Wc	Il No.
271	TTT			Bre	avo nom	⁷ Surface I	_		mit oco	130	2.	52
UL or lot no.	Section	Town	ship	Range	Los. Ide	Feet from 1				Feet from the	East/West line	County
J	35	<i>a</i> a 1	· L	Q.E		166	4	So	uth	257B	east	Union
				posed B	ottom l	Hole Locati	on If					
UL or lot no.	Section	Town		Range	Los. Ido	Feet from t	7		outh Line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
	L	9 Prope	osed Pool	1			<u> </u>			10 Proposed P	ool 2	
Bravo Dome	Carbon [Dioxid	de Gas	640		96010	<u>L_</u>					
11 Work T			12 ***	/ей Турс Сос		13 Cable			141	se Type Code	1 150	Level Elevation
	N			C C	•		R			6	ા પ	855-8:
¹⁶ Mu	ltiple NO		¹⁷ Pr	roposed Dept	5	18 Form	narion Adh		19	Contractor N/A	20 s	22(04)
L					ropose	d Casing an		nent P	тогат	N/A		(A&(04)
Hole S	ize	Г	Casing S			weight/foot		etting De		Sacks of Ceme	nt B	stimated TOC
12-1/		 	8-5/8			24#	700' 300sx			Surface		
7.7/8			5-1/2			G/15.5#	2600' 300sx			Surface		
		L										
		<u> </u>					<u> </u>					·
Describe the proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give the data on the present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. Describe the blowout prevention program, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary.												
						SEE ATT	ached					
										\bigcirc		
²³ I hereby certif best of my know			m given a	above is tru	e and con	plete to the			our co	DESTRYAT	ION DIVISI	ON
Signature:	f s	14		-			Appro	ved by:	K	Cololie		_
Printed name: De	avid Stew	art					Title:	DIS	TRICT	SUPERV	/ISOR	
Title: Sr	r. Regula	tory	Anal yst	t				val Date		/04 E	piration Date:	1/12/05
Date: 4(B	104		Pho				Condi	tions of		NSL MU		
(,)	(432	-685-57	17	Attach	ned [PRI	OR TO PA	ROOUETI	ON

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

STATE OF INCW MEXICO

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised October 18, 1994
Instructions on back
Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies Fee Lease - 3 Copies

☐ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

		WE	T LOC	ATION	AND A	CREAGE DED	ICATION P	TVI	
API Number Pool Code						Pool Name			
			. [96010	O E	BRAVO DOME	CARBON	DIOXIDE	E GAS (640)
Property	Code				Prope	rty Name			Well Number
2711	1	BF	RAVO	DOME	CARB0	N DIOXIDE	GAS UNIT	2232	<i>352</i>
OGRID	No.				Opera	tor Name			Elevation
16696 OXY USA INC.						4855.8			
					Surfac	e Location			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn.	Feet from th	e North/South line	Feet from the	East/West	line County
J	35	22 N	22 N 32 E 1664' SOUTH 2578' EA				EA:	ST UNION	
			Botte	om Hol	e Location	If Different F	rom Surface		
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn.	Feet from th	e North/South line	Feet from the	East/West	line County
Dedicated Acre	s Joint	or Infill C	onsolidation	Code C	order No.				
640	640 Y · ·								

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. David Stewart Sr. Regulatory Analyst 4/8/04 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location above on this plat was plotted from field notes of word NM-E NAD27. Lat - 36° 05'27.49" Lon - 103° 29'53.31" was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my belief. Moron 24 2004
Date of Survey C. Signature and Scal of Protestable Stepress + 2578'-Jesse Mindentio

CMD:

OG6 I WCM

INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS

ONGARD

09/14/04 10:09:07 OGOMES -TPW1

TWOOTHE WEEL COST HELLOWO

API Well No : Pool Idn 30 96010 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS 640 59 20311 Eff Date : 01-01-2001 WC Status : A

OGRID Idn : 16696 OXY USA INC

Prop Idn 27111 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNIT

Well No : 351

GL Elevation: 4767

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

FTG 1782 F N FTG 2278 F W

Lot Identifier:

B.H. Locn

ω 5

22N

32E

Dedicated Acre: 640.00

Lease Type : P

Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) : U

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll

PF07 PF01 HELP PF02 PF08 PF09 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC PF05 PF06

Date: 9/14/2004 Time: 10:09:52 AM

OG6CLOG Ø Casing/Linear Record: Spud Date Multple comp (S/M/C): S Surface Locn -API Well Identifier : Prop Identifier OGRID Identifier CMD : Size (inches) 8.625 4.500 Grade Weight Depth(ft) C105-WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMP CASING LOG (lb/ft) Top-Liner 24.0 1.0 30 щ 07-27-1993 16696 OXY USA INC 27111 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNIT 59 20311 Sec : 35 Twp : 22N Range : TVD Depth (Feet): 2275 691.0 1.0 ONGARD P/A Date : Depth(ft) Bot-Liner 2275.0 690.0 Hole Size 12.250 (inches) 7.875 32E Lot Idn MVD Depth (Feet): Well No: Cement (Sacks) 550 450 09/14/04 10:08:59 ---- TOC 351 OGOMES -TPW1 (feet) 2275 Code 1111 α

PF01 HELP E0009: Enter data to modify record PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06

PF09 COMMENT PF10 TLOG

PF11

PF12

CONFIRM

PF07

PF08

Date: 9/14/2004 Time: 10:09:46 AM

PF07 PF01 OG6ACRE CMD : Dedicated Land: Sect/Twp/Rng Spacing Unit Prop Idn Pool Idn API Well BKWD HELP E0005: Enter data No PF02 PF08 FWD ω 0 96010 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS 640 Ŋ 35 22N 32E Acreage 42203 OCD Order : 27111 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNIT 59 20311 Base U/L Sec PF09 PF03 to modify or PF keys to scroll Q 4 E D C B A C102-DEDICATE ACREAGE 3 5 3 5 ω 5 ω ω ω 5 EXIT Eff Date : 07-09-1993 ONGARD 22N 22N 22N 22N 22N 22N 22N Twp Rng Acreage 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E PF04 GoTo PF10 LAND 640.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 Simultaneous Dedication: Revised C102? (Y/N) L/W PF05 PF11 z z Z z zzZ NXTSEC Ownership ST H H H H H ΉH FΕ T H H 09/14/04 10:09:15 PF12 PF06 Page No : Well No : 351 OGOMES -TPW1 Lot Idn RECONF CONFIRM

PF01 PF07 OG6ACRE CMD : Dedicated Land: Sect/Twp/Rng Spacing Unit Prop Idn Pool Idn API Well BKWD HELP No PF08 PF02 30 35 22N 32E Acreage 96010 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS 640 Ω FWD 42203 OCD Order : 27111 BRAVO DOME CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNIT 59 20311 Base U/L Sec PF03 PF09 OZZFXGC102-DEDICATE ACREAGE ω ω 5 ω ω 5 ω ω σ σ EXIT Eff Date : 07-09-1993 ONGARD 22N 22N Ţwp 22N 22N 22N 22N 22N 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E 32E Rng 32E PF04 GoTo PF10 LAND 640.00 Acreage 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) Simultaneous Dedication: L/W **PF11 PF05 ZZZZZZ** NXTSEC Ownership F E H H H $_{\rm TS}$ Ħ H 09/14/04 10:09:17 PF12 PF06 Page No : Well No : 351 OGOMES -TPW1 Lot Idn RECONF CONFIRM N

OGRID Identifier :		OG6IPRD	CMD :
16696 OXY USA INC		INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL	ONGARD
	Page No: 1	OGOMES -TPW1	09/14/04 10:09:26

		07/ +1/01
		ŀ
		i
1	\circ	-
	OGOMES	(
1	Ö	١
)	Ž	
	団	H 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1	Š	(
Ė		
	- 1	(
	Н	١
	ΗĪ	
•	TPW1	t
	\Box	Č

Pool Identifier	
 9	
96010	
BRAVO	
DOME	
CARBON	
CARBON DIOXIDE	
GAS	
640	

	API
	API Well No
	No
	··
	ω 0
	59
	20311
•	59 20311 Report Period
	Period
	1
	From
	••
	01
	2004
	To
	••
	08
	2004

3 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0	API
0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Well
20311 20311 20311 20311 20311 20311	API Well No Prop
	prope
DOME DOME	Property Name
	Vame
02 04 03 04 04 04 05 04 06 04	Prodn. Days MM/YY Prod
3 3 2 9 1	Days Prod
41087 42922 40328 41777 39982	Production Gas
	 Volum Oil
	es Water
י טי טי טי טי	Well Stat

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) : 249717

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll

PF07 BKWD	PF01 HELP	
PF08 FWD	PF02	
PF09	ELP PF02 PF03 EXIT	
PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTO	PF04 GoTo PF05	•
NXTOGD PF12	PF06 CONFIRM	
	IRM	

Sec : 35 Twp : 22N Rng : 32E Section Type : NORMAL

				:				
	Fee owned U	M 40.00	Fee owned U	L 40.00	Fee owned U	E 40.00	Fee owned U	D 40.00
	Fee owned U	40.00	Fee owned	K 40.00	Fee owned U A	40.00	Fee owned	40.00
300	Fee owned U	40.00	Fee owned U A	J 40.00	Fee owned	40.00	Fee owned	B 40.00
	NMEN LG4677 0000 AMERADA HESS CORP U 09/01/87	P 40.00	NMEN LG4677 0000 AMERADA HESS CORP U 09/01/87	1 40.00	LG4677 0000 AMERADA HESS CORP U 09/01/87	H 40.00	Fee owned	A 40.00

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 6 copies

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-101 Revised 1-1-89

DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, N DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azt APPLICATIO 1a. Type of Work DRILL OIL GAS WELL 2. Name of Operator Amoco Production Corr Amoco Production Corr 3. Address of operator P.O. Box 606 4. Well Location	on New Wells) 203// ATE FEE X No. Preement Name xide Gas Unit - 2232							
Unit Letter	F : 2278 Feet 1	From The West whip T 22 N Rang	Line and	1782 Feet	From The	Lite		
Section	1041	amp 122 Kang	,	IAMENE	***********************	County		
		10. Proposed Depth		11. Formation	***************************************	12. Rotary or C.T.		
		80000000000000000000000000000000000000	92	Tubb		Rotary		
13. Elevations (Show when	ther DF,RT,GR,etc.)	14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond	15. Drilling Cor	ntractor	16. Approx.	x. Date Work well start		
47		Blanket On File		N/A	06-15-93			
17.								
	P	ROPOSED CASING AN	ID CEMENT PR	ROGRAM				
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT	SETTING DEPT	TH SACKS O	SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP			
12 1/4"	8 5/8" Steel	24#	24# 700'			Surface		
7 7/8"	4 1/2" Fiberglass	2000# psi	2292	Circulate	to Surface	Surface		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,								
Mud Program: 0-700	292 Starch/Gel	APPRO PERI	DVAĽ VAĽID FO MIT EXPIRES / LESS DRILLING	The second secon	S			
	SCRIBE PROPOSED PRO LOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRA	OGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEP AM, IF ANY.	EN OR PLUG BACK, GIV	Æ DATA ON PRESENT PI	RODUCTIVE ZON	TE AND PROPOSED NEW		
I hereby certify that the	information above is true	and complete to the best of my i	mowledge and belief	f.				
SIGNATURE	1 Hillia	т	LEAdmin	istrative Secretary	DA	TE 6-28-93		
TYPE OR PRINT NAME	'	Joy Filkins			TE	LEPHONE NO. (713) 556-3613		
(This space for State Use APPROVED BY CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL	54 John) ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		supervi		7-9-93		
	\mathcal{U}							

District Office Por Laur - I region

State of Nov. Margin Banegy, Minerale and Natural Resources Department

F--- C-182 Rostoni 1-1-89

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION DISTRICT I P.O. Box 2088 P.O. Box 1986, Halla, NM 84249

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawn DD. Astada, NIM 08216

DISTRICT III 1000 Blo Brown Rd. Astro, NM 87410

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section.

Ороговог	-MOCC	PROD	UCTION COMP	ANY	BRAVO DO	ME CARE	ON DIOXID	E GAS UNIT	Well No.	•
Unit Lotter	Secti	35	Township 22	NORTH	Range	2 EAST	N)	County CPM 1	UNION	
		nes also	WEST	lise and	Ped	1782			ORTH line	
	755.00'	.	o dedicated to the m	TUBB	BRAVO		ARBON DI			40 A
			laces is delicated to t		•				teres and repub	ty).
			leens of different own roling sec7	erahip is dedicated t	e the well have	the interest	of all swame	boon constituted	by communitie	ation.
		Yee	No.	Le agreer is "yea,"			ad (Um annum			
	this form i									
			of anit, sliminating or						. Learner of order	
	11//	77	77777 X 7	77777	77777	1.77	7777	OPERA	TOR CERT	TIFICATION
		1	2.1		1		1 1 1	defend he	restly that the reta to true and r knowledge an	l occupioto se she
		1	1782		1			Signature	k Rano	aleh
		<u> </u>							< RANDO	OLAH
• .	2278	<u>'</u> i	.Vell No.	,				Сопрану		NAWST
			AMOCO				· .·	Date	<u>10 PRODU</u> 128/93	ction (o
			576000) 		TIFICATION
		1			 	•		1 1	onsulfy that the able plat were	plotted from that
•				nu.	PROFE	SSION		10 0000 0	r oupervision, as på correct to th pe and belief.	
						2		Date Surve		1993
		!			2		(5 (\$) Karan	Signature Professions		1-0
· ·					To the state of th		.	Man	ry U	. Julie FISHER
, .	, , , ,	///	1111111	11/1/1/	1////	<u> </u>	1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2	Cartificate		1311577

Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate District Office

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

STATE THE STATE OF THE STATE OF

Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89

DISTRICT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WELL API NO.	77
30-059	- 202
30-057	003

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240	P.O. Box 208	-	WELL API NO.	203
DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210	Santa Fe, New Mexico	87504-2088	5. Indicate Type of Lesse	
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azzec, NM 87410	•		6. State Oil & Gas Lease !	TATE FEE S
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PRO DIFFERENT RESER (FORM C	CES AND REPORTS ON WEL POSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN ON RVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PER- 101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)	OR PLUG BACK TO A	7. Lease Name or Unit Ag BDCDGU -	
I. Type of Well: Oil CAS WELL WELL X	ones (O)			
2. Name of Operator HMOCO Pro	eduction Comon	Δu	8. Well No. 351 F	
3. Address of Operator PO Box 606	Clauton NM	88415	9. Pool name or Wildcat	
4. Well Location Unit Letter F : 215	2 Feet From The West		O Feet From The	Jorth Line
Section 35	_	0-0-	MPM Unio	
	10. Elevation (Show whether L	OF, RKB, RT, GR, esc.)		
11. Check A	Appropriate Box to Indicate N ENTION TO:	•	eport, or Other Data SEQUENT REPO	RT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUG AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WORK	ALTER	ING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING	OPNS. DE PLUG	AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING		CASING TEST AND CE	MENT JOB 💢	
OTHER:		OTHER:		
Drill to 690 Set @ 690. Pressure tes Ran 78 joints W550 sxs. (Unit/Spud 12/4 . Ran 17 joints Cement w/450: t casing to 500 s of 4/2 tiberg class "A", Circ. Docu and PLC.	Sturt. hold of 8.625, sxs. class " o PSI. Drill	e on 7/27/ 24#, K-55 (A", Circ. 177/8 hole	93. Pasing. 105 BBLS. Ho 2275.
I hereby coruly that the information above is true	s and complete to the feet of my knowledge and b	relief.		0 2 62
SIGNATURE / 200	y c. Truliar m	. Field For	eman DAT	8-2-73
TYPE OR PRINT NAME BILLY	E. trichard			2007 3005
(This space for State Use)	h Run	DISTRICT S	UPERVISOR	8-5-93

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 6 copies For Lease - 5 copies DISTRICT Office OfficeNS

į,,

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-105 Revious 1-1-89

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

				K.	1	1-1	•
ш.	AH	NO.	_				

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs	NM 18240	OIL CON	P.O. Box 208		30	-059-20	302	
DISTRICT I	nin MM 88210	Sama F	e, New Mexico		S. Indicate	Type of Lamp STATE] re X	
DISTRICT III	20 14142 add 14				6 Sans Oil	& Gas Laws No.	=	
1000 Ruo Brusos R4.					<u> </u>			
WELL La Type of Well: _			ETION REPOR		7 Janes Na	sse or Uset Agreement	//////////////////////////////////////	
OUT METT	CV? MET	.X DRY	OTHER (V)	<u> </u>				
b. Type of Completion NEW WOLL OVER		RUG [BDCD	all - 22	32			
Nume of Operator HMOCO	PRODUCT	INN Cor	npanu			51F		
3. Address of Operation PO Box	606 (LAUTON	NM'	88415	9. Pool sam	BB		
4 Well Location	<u></u>		. 1			. [
Und Lotter	£ : 2152	A Post Pross The	WEST	Line and j	2000 r	From The NO K	Las	
Section	35	Township T	22N R	- R32E	NACEM (WION	County	
10 Day Spuded 7/27/93	7/30/9	12 Date C	8/13/93	U 13. Elev	LATI	78. mc.) 14 Env	Changhand	
15. Total Depth	16. Plug Bar	±T.D.	17. If Multiple Comp Many Zines?	L How IL	Intervals Rotary To			
9. Producing interval(e	20	249			<u> </u>	20. Was Directional 5	hann Mala	
2080 -	2233	UBB				4E3	Mary Mass	
21. Type Electric and O		u SENT			22. Was W	oli Carel		
<u> 2005 (</u>	PREVIOUSL	7	ECORD (Rep	art all estimat	eet in mull)	NO		
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT LE		TH SET	HOLE SIZE	CEMENTING I	LECORD A	MOUNT PULLED	
8,625	24#	. 6	10 /	2/4	450 5KS		CIRC.	
4.5	Fiberg	lass aa	75	77/8	550 SKS		IRC.	
4	!	LINER RECO	RD		z. T	BING RECORD		
5173	TOP	MOTTOM	SHOULD COMENT	SCALIEN	9223	DEFTH SET	PACKER SET	
			<u></u>					
4 Perforacion rec	ord (inserval, size	, and number)		77. ACID,	SHOT, FRACTUR	E, CEMENT, SQ	UEEZE, ETC.	
2080-2084 2	13HF 3H"	2199-22	08 25PF 3H	DEPTH BYTT	ERYAL AMOL	INT AND KIND MAT	TERIAL WED	
2099-2117	4 11	2216-2	233 " "					
2146-2154				201				
Date First Production		Production Market (PRODUCTION OF THE PROPERTY OF		(((((((((((((((((((Wed States (Free	L or Sher-in)	
8/13/93		FLOWIN	1G			PROD.		
8/13/93	House Tested 2 HR.5	2 "	Profit For Test Period	OR - IM.	533	Vater - Std.	Gas - Oil Raus	
Tow Tubing Frees.	340 PS	Calculated 34	OE - ENL	6400	Wither - Shit.	Oil Gravity - Al	1 - (Corr.)	
9. Disposijas af Gas (S			1	16700	Test W	Tenengei Sy		
SOLD	~	······			B.E	. PRICHARI	<u> </u>	
LO66 1	REVIOUSL	4 SENT						
St. / hareby cartify the			e of this form is true	and complete to	the best of my browl	edge and belief		
e/3	ille & K		Prised R	E DOIAU	ARDTHO FIELD	troomer's	8/17/67	
Signature _/_/		ulare	Name OILL	L TRICH		I UKETIMAN DI	Me 0////7.3	

INCLINATION REPORT

Operator: Amoco Production Company	Address: P. O. Box 606, Clayton, New Mexico 88415
Lease Name: Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxid	e Gas Unit Well No. 2832-351 Frield: Bravo Dome
Location: 2159' FWLX 2000'F	NLTDON, RODE SECOS UNIT F

DEPTH	ANGLE <u>INCLINATION DEGREES</u>
215	<u> 4</u>
460	3/4
690	3/4
1119	3)4
15 93	<u></u>
20106	18

1 hereby certify that the above data as set forth is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Bolls Sunty Tille SITTON Tool Pringer Submit 5 Copies
Appropriate District Office
DISTRICT 1
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

1 L 1 ,

State of New Hexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-104 Revised 1-1-89 See Instructions at Bottom of Page

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT III
1000 Rio Brizos Rd., Aziec, NM 87410

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Anesia, NM 88210

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION

[.	T	O TRA	NSP	ORT OIL	AND NA	TURAL GA	AS.				
Amoro PRADUCTI		ome					Well .	Ф1 Na 0-059	-203	22	
Address PAN WAS C	1 DirTZ	74/ A	IM	I	415	-					
Reason(s) for Filing (Check proper box)	1-114 IC		<u></u>		OU Out	a (Please explo	zin)				
New Well Recompletion	Oit	Change in	Transp Dry G	_	_ co	2				,	
Change in Operator	Casinghead	Gas 🗌	Conde								
f change of operator give name and address of previous operator											
II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL							T 100 .			N	
Lesse Name BDCDGIL 3232 Location		Well No. 357 <i>F</i>		Ame, Includio	BRAVO.	Dome		of Lease Federal or Fed		ase No.	
Unit Letter _ F	2152		Feat P	rom The 🚨	EST Lin	- 200	<u>О</u> F	net From The	NORTH	Liae	
Section 35 Township	Taz	Й	Range	RBZE	, N	APM, U	MON			County	
III. DESIGNATION OF TRAN. Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil		or Conden		ND NATU		44					
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil or Condensate Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sen)											
Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas or Dry Gas Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form u to be sent) AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 606 CLAUTON NM 88415											
If well produces oil or liquids,		Sec.	174	Rge.			When	7	NCL OF	1.7/5	
give location of tanks. If this production is commungled with that i		- lean or		ine commine	<u>4E</u>	<u>5</u> _					
IV. COMPLETION DATA	1041 407 444										
Designate Type of Completion	· (X)	Oil Well		Gas Well	i X	Workover	Deepen	Plug Back	Same Res'v	Diff Res'y	
Data Spadded 7/27/93	Date Comp	I. Ready to	Prod.		Total Depth	75		P.B.T D	12249		
Elevation (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	Name of Pr		musio	9	Top Oil/Gas Pay 2080			Tubing Dep	Tubing Depth		
Perforations	170	IBB.					2233	Depth Carre	ie Stre		
2080-2084, 2099-2117, 2						2216-	2223	1		275	
HOLE SIZE		UBING, SING A TI			CEMENTI I	NG RECOR			SACKS CEM	ENT	
12/4		8.62	5	<u>,</u>		1090		450			
7 1/8	 	4.5	<i>F.</i> (<u> </u>	-á	275		5	50		
U TECT DATA AND DECUE	T FOR	1100	A D I E		L			1			
V. TEST DATA AND REQUES OIL WELL (Test must be after r					be equal to or	excessed top all	owable for th	is depth or be	for full 24 hou	PS.)	
Data First New Oil Run To Tank	Date of Tes	4			Producing M	ethod (Flow, p	wrw, gas lift,	uc.)			
Length of Test	Tubing Pre	- ALLE			Casing Pressure			Choke Size			
Actual Prod. During Test	Oil - Bbls.				Water - Bbls.			Gas- MCF			
GAS WELL					·						
Actual Prod. Test - MCF/D	Leagth of	TOOL	:		Bole. Conde	1 1/		Gravity of	Condensate		
Testing Mathod (pites, back pr.)	Tubing Fre	saura (Shu			Casing Prope	We (Seut-10)		Choke Size			
VL OPERATOR CERTIFIC	ATE OF	COME	LLA	NCE		1 1 T		1 0			
I hereby certify that the rules and regul Division have been complied with and					1 9	OIL COI	NSERV	ATION	DIVISIO	N	
is true and complete to the best of my			440		Date	Apprøve	d \	8/20	193		
- Michiel E. Bear					11	4	750	Tol			
Signature E. PRICHAM	2D	FIELD		REMAN	.∥ By_	DICTI	7	LIDEDY	UCOD.		
Printed Name	<			053	Title	DISTI	aci 5	UPERV	13UK		
207		Tele	ephone	No.	11						

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104

All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells.
 Fill out only Sections I, II, III, and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes.

4) Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells.

¹⁾ Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance with Rule 111.



RETURNED Amoco Production Company

*94 FE * / 例 8 3型 O. Box 606 Clayton, NM 88415

January 31, 1994

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION

This is to notify the Oil Conservation Division that connection for purchase of gas from Amoco Production Company's Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Gas Unit Well No. 2232-351F, Meter Station No. 632296, located in Unit letter F, Section 35, Township 22 North, Range 32 East, Hanking County New Mexico, Bravo Dome 640 acre area was made on 9/13/93 by Amoco Production Company.

First delivery date: 9/13/93.

Purchaser: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

Representative:

Title: